quent to the balance sheet date and till the authorization of these financial statements a further decline of 0.05%
and 0.08% respectively, have been observed. During the year, the above decline has resulted in a gain on foreign
currency translation of Rs.0.193 million that is recognized in profit and loss account, therefore the Company is
not significantly exposed to foreign currency risk. Further, there are no commitments or outstanding derivative
contracts in foreign currency at the balance sheet date.

 The following table summarizes the financial assets as of 30 June 2010 and 30 June 2009 that are subject to for-
eign currency risk and shows the estimated changes in the value of financial assets (and the resulting change in
profit and loss account) assuming changes in the underlying exchange rates applied immediately and uniformly
across all currencies. The changes in value do not necessarily reflect the best or worst case scenarios and actual
results may differ. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rate, remain constant. Ru-
pees are in millions.

   Fair Estimated fair value assuming a hypothetical percentage increase /
   value of (decreases) in the value of foreign currencies versus Pak Rupee
   net assets -20% -10% -1% 1% 10% 20%

 30 June 2010  77.09   61.67   69.38   76.32   77.86   84.80   92.51

 30 June 2009  76.90   61.52   69.21   76.13   77.66   84.59   92.28

b) Interest / mark-up rate risk

 Interest / mark-up rate risk is the risk that value of a financial instrument or future cash flows of a financial instru-
ment will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest / mark-up rates. Sensitivity to interest / mark-up rate
risk arises from mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period. The Com-
pany manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap position
can be adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by the Company have variable rate pricing

[…]

Cash and bank balances   5% to 8%   5% to 8%   30,195  119,449

Financial liabilities

 Short term finance   13.34% to 15.27%   13.5% to 18%   620,235,048   2,632,515,667

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2010

104 Arif Habib Securities Ltd.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a  change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial instrument. For cash flow sensitivity
analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance
sheet date would have decreased / (increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

 It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing inter-
est rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes at the time of early repayments.
For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified below. The analysis as-
sumes that all other variables remain constant.

   Profit and loss 100 bps
   Increase  Decrease

 As at 30 June 2010

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   (1,497,625)  1,497,625

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets   23,014   (23,014)

 As at 30 June 2009

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   (4,555,260)  4,555,260

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets   -   -

c) Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market. Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in
quoted equity securities amounting to Rs. 6,846.876 million (2009: Rs. 3,033.378 million) at the balance sheet

[…]

Sensitivity analysis

 For the purpose of price risk sensitivity analysis it is observed that the benchmark KSE 100 Index has inclined by
35.74% during the financial year. Subsequent to the balance sheet date and till the date of authorization of these
financial statements a further incline of 6.48% in the KSE 100 Index has been observed.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2010

105Annual Report 2010 Financial Statements

 The table below summarizes Company’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2010 and 2009 and shows the effects of
a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical
change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be
worse because of the nature of equity markets and the aforementioned concentrations existing in Company’s
equity investment portfolio. Rupees are in millions.

   Fair Value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical
   price change fair value increase / increase
   after (decrease) in (decrease) in
   hypothetical shareholders’ profit / (loss)
   change in equity before tax
   prices

 30 June 2010  6,846.88  30% increase  8,900.94   122.30   1,931.76
   30% decrease  4,792.81   (122.30)  (1,931.76)

 30 June 2009  3,022.38  30% increase  3,929.09   143.40   763.31
   30% decrease  2,115.66   (143.40)  (763.31)

d) Other market risk

 Management believes that unless more sophisticated and comprehensive disclosure of sensitivity analysis is giv-
en for each type of market risk to which the Company is exposed at the balance sheet date, the above mentioned
sensitivity analysis in absence of availability of a large economic data with high accuracy and the present effects
of unprecedented country’s political situation on conomics, might remain unrepresentative to the financial state-
ments readers for the risk inherent in the financial instruments.

29.4 Fair value of financial instruments

 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, will-

[…]

6.4% respectively. Subsequent to the balance sheet date and till the authorization of these financial statements,
a further decline of 0.05%, 0.08% and 0.82% respectively, has been observed. During the year, the above decline
has resulted in a gain on foreign currency translation of Rs. 1.748 million that is recognized in profit and loss
account. Therefore, the Group is not significantly exposed to foreign currency risk. Further, there are no commit-
ments or outstanding derivative contracts in foreign currency at the balance sheet date.

 The following table summarizes the financial assets as of 30 June 2010 and 30 June 2009 that are subject to for-
eign currency risk and shows the estimated changes in the value of financial assets (and the resulting change in
profit and loss account) assuming changes in the underlying exchange rates applied immediately and uniformly
across all currencies. The changes in value do not necessarily reflect the best or worst case scenarios and actual
results may differ. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rate, remain constant. Ru-
pees are in millions.

   Fair Estimated fair value assuming a hypothetical percentage increase /
   value of (decreases) in the value of foreign currencies versus Pak Rupee
   net assets -20% -10% -1% 1% 10% 20%

 30 June 2010  9.66   7.73   8.69   9.56   9.75   10.62   11.59

 30 June 2009  7.91   6.33   7.12   7.83   7.99   8.70   9.49

b) Interest / mark-up rate risk

 Interest / mark-up rate risk is the risk that value of a financial instrument or future cash flows of a financial instru-
ment will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest / mark-up rates. Sensitivity to interest / mark-up rate
risk arises from mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period. The Group
manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap position can be
adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by the Group have variable rate pricing that is mostly

[…]

Short term finance   13.34% to 16.26%   11.14% to 18%   1,217,727,694   3,908,551,248

 Long term finance   14% to 15.5%   14% to 17.5%   183,939,269   682,607,990

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2010

156 Arif Habib Securities Ltd.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial instrument. For cash flow sensitivity
analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance
sheet date would have decreased / (increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

 It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing inter-
est rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes at the time of early repayments.
For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified below. The analysis as-
sumes that all other variables remain constant.

   Profit and loss 100 bps
   Increase  Decrease
   Rupees

 As at 30 June 2010

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   (7,329,204)  7,329,204

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets   822   (822)

 As at 30 June 2009

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   (15,708,451)  15,708,451

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets   -   -

c) Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in
quoted equity securities, amounting to Rs. 3,841.231 million (2009: Rs. 4,020.908 million) at the balance sheet

[…]

For the purpose of price risk sensitivity analysis, it is observed that the benchmark KSE 100 Index has increased
by 35.74% during the financial year. Subsequent to the balance sheet date and till the date of authorization of
these financial statements, a further increase of 6.48% in the KSE 100 Index has been observed.

 The table below summarizes the Group’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2010 and 2009 and shows the effects of
a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical
change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be
worse because of the nature of equity markets and the aforementioned concentrations existing in the Group’s
equity investment portfolio. Rupees are in millions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2010

157Annual Report 2010 Consolidated Financial Statements

   Fair Value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical
   price change fair value increase / increase
   after (decrease) in (decrease) in
   hypothetical shareholders’ profit / (loss)
   change in equity before tax
   prices

 30 June 2010   3,841.23  30% increase  4,993.60   143.12   1,009.25
   30% decrease  2,688.86   (143.12)  (1,009.25)

 30 June 2009  4,020.91  30% increase  5,227.18   125.54  1,080.74
   30% decrease  2,814.64   (125.54)  (1,080.74)

d) Other market risk

 Management believes that unless more sophisticated and comprehensive disclosure of sensitivity analysis is
given for each type of market risk to which the Group is exposed at the balance sheet date, the above mentioned
sensitivity analysis in absence of availability of a large economic data with high accuracy and the present effects of
unprecedented country’s political situation on economics, might remain unrepresentative to the financial state-
ments readers for the risk inherent in the financial instruments.

35.4 Fair value of financial instruments

 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, will-